

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.3

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7390-7391 OF 2009

N.SANKARANARAYANAN

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN, T.NADU HOUSING BOARD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record
and prayer for interim relief)

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 7405-7406 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/02/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Kumarpal R. Chopra, Adv.
 For M/S. Ap & J Chambers

 Mr. K. Swami, Adv.
 Mrs. A.M.P. Latha, Adv.
 Mrs. Prabha Swami, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Rajappa, Adv.

 Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.
 Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.
 Mr. C. Thiruppathi, Adv.
 Mr. A. Sukumar, Adv.

(For R.No.2) Mr. K.S. Mahadevan, Adv.
 Mr. Krishna Kumar R.S., Adv.
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

(For R.No.6) Mr. S. Thananjayan, Adv

 Ms. N. Shoba, Adv.
 Mr. Adhi Venkatabhavan, Adv.

2

Mr. Sriram J Thalpathy, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Interim direction to the third

respondent running the Kalyan Mandapam not to store gas cylinders in the store room adjoining the petrol pump and not to take the gas from the ground floor to the second floor kitchen through a pipe line. The Kalyan Mandapam may however, store not more than five cylinders in the second floor as indicated by the Tamilnadu Fire and Rescue Services Department in its letter dated 17.12.2009.

The Chennai City Corporation and the Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority shall also assess and take appropriate action in regard to the fire hazard from the tea stall and Hotel Sundar situated to the east of the petrol pump, referred to in the said letter dated 17.12.2009.

Registry to explain why a leave granted matter is listed under the category of fresh matters.

3

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master